NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

132

38.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

38.3 Market risk (continued)

38.3.2 Exposure to market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of the Group and the Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities to various standard and non-
standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 100 and
50 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise to see the impact of Net Interest Income (NII) within 12 months and a
100bp and 50 basis point (BP) parallel fall or rise to all portions to see the impact on Book Value to Equity.

The following is an analysis of the Group and the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest
rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement of interest rate.

Group and Bank
100bp parallel

increase

100bp
parallel

decrease

50bp
increase

after 1 year

 50bp
decrease

after 1 year
  US$  US$  US$  US$
Sensitivity of projected net interest income
31 December 2021
As at 31 December  (3,003,102)  3,003,102   (1,501,551)  1,501,551
Average for the year  (3,050,107)  3,050,107   (1,525,054)  1,525,054
Maximum for the year  (3,811,990)  3,811,990   (1,905,995)  1,905,995
Minimum for the year  (2,776,985)  2,776,985   (1,388,493)  1,388,493

31 December 2020
As at 31 December  (2,773,053)  2,773,053   (1,386,526)  1,386,526
Average for the year  (1,385,179)  1,391,817   (699,228)  695,909
Maximum for the year  (2,773,053)  2,773,053   (1,386,526)  1,386,526
Minimum for the year  (773,938)  773,938   (386,969)  386,969

Sensitivity of reported equity to

interest rate movements

31 December 2021
As at 31 December  (15,521,157)  15,521,157   (7,760,579)  7,760,579
Average for the year  (14,977,447)  14,977,447   (7,488,724)  7,488,724
Maximum for the year  (18,046,851)  18,046,851   (9,023,425)  9,023,425
Minimum for the year  (13,015,081)  13,015,081   (6,507,540)  6,507,540

31 December 2020
As at 31 December  (15,127,694)  15,127,694   (7,563,847)  7,563,847
Average for the year  (9,690,275)  9,714,350   (4,869,213)  4,857,175
Maximum for the year  (15,127,694)  15,127,694   (7,563,847)  7,563,847
Minimum for the year  (6,905,093)  6,905,093   (3,452,546)  3,452,546

Aggregate interest rate risk positions are managed by Treasury, which uses balances with other banks,
deposits from banks and derivative instruments to manage the positions.

HATTHA BANK PLC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

133

38.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

38.3 Market risk (continued)

38.3.2 Exposure to market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate swap contracts

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group and the Bank agree to exchange the difference between fixed and floating rate interest amounts calculated on contracted